Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

Friday, 17 September 2021
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
will meet on
Monday, 27 September 2021
beginning at
7:00 pm
in the
Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF

TO:

Councillor Cynthia Garton (Chair)
Councillor Janice Asman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Margaret Allingham
Councillor Ian Corben
Councillor Richard Gomer
Councillor Keith House
Councillor Lucy Jurd

Staff Contacts:

Councillor Rupert Kyrle
Councillor Derek Pretty
Councillor Bruce Tennent
Councillor Tim Bearder
Councillor Dave Kinloch

Nikki Dunne, Democratic Services Officer, 02380 688298
Email:nikki.dunne@eastleigh.gov.uk. Please email
Democratic.Services@eastleigh.gov.uk to register to speak
before the meeting.
Kitty Budden, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 8266; Email:
kitty.budden@eastleigh.gov.uk

JOANNE CASSAR
Executive Head of Governance

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website
as well as in other formats.
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting,
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed. To register please
contact the Democratic Services Officer above.

1

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to
access committee papers.

2

AGENDA
1.
2.

Apologies
Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the
agenda. Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

3.
4.

Public Participation
Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021.

5.

Chair's report

6.

Local Area Manager's Report

7.

Annual Review (Pages 11 - 22)

8.

Appointments to Regulatory Panels, Other Groups and Outside Bodies (Pages
23 - 32)

9.

Traffic Regulation Order for Various Roads. Hedge End, West End and Botley
(Pages 33 - 42)

10.

Planning Appeals
The Legal Services Manager to report:(a)

that the following appeals have been lodged:11 Eden Road, West End, Southampton. SO18 3QW
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for 1 no. Beech
(T1) – fell.
This was a delegated decision.
Lechlade Cottage, Botley Road, Fair Oak. SO50 7AP
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for the
erection of a detached annexe.
This was a delegated decision.
Land adjacent to 38 Oak Vale, West End, Southampton. SO30 3SF
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant permission for 1 no. Oak (T1)
to remove overhang back to boundary/
This was a delegated decision.

3

Land to the South of Brigadier Gerard Public House, Botley Road, Horton
Heath. SO50 7DQ
Appeal against enforcement notice. Without planning permission,
engineering works, namely unauthorised excavation works, resulting from
unauthorised tree works on trees covered by Woodland Tree Preservation
Order 839, the importation of waste on to the site to aid the burning of the
waste, removal of hedgerows creating an access on to the highway from
the land.
12 Telegraph Road, West End, Southampton, SO30 3EJ
Appeal against Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for a Loft
conversion with a side facing dormer and raising of roof by 1200mm.
This was a delegated decision.
(b)

that the following appeals have been dismissed:Land to the south of Maddoxford Lane and west of Westfield, Boorley
Green, Botley, SO32 2DB
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for the
construction of 92 dwellings; the creation of new vehicular access with
footways from Maddoxford Lane; provision of informal and formal open
space, together with associated highways, landscape, and earth works and
level changes, foul and surface water drainage facilities, utilities provision
and other associated and necessary infrastructure.

This was a Local Area Committee decision.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 1 November 2021 at 7:00 pm
In the Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's
Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s
happening in the Borough. Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus
lots more.

4

Agenda Item 4
1
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
Monday, 8 March 2021 (7:00 pm – 8:49 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Asman, Allingham, Corben, Gomer,
House, Jurd, Kyrle, Pretty, Tennent and Trace
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
99.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Gomer declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 and 6a on
the agenda as some of the projects he is involved in as a member of West
End Parish Council were mentioned.
Councillor Kyrle declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 on the agenda
as he works for Royal Mail but has no input on road names or their
appropriation.

100.

MINUTES
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting(s) held on 25 January 2021 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

101.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation on this occasion.

102.

CHAIR'S REPORT
Unauthorised tree works – Woodhouse Lane
The Chair reported that the Committee had been made aware that
unauthorised tree works had taken place on Woodhouse Lane. On behalf
of the Committee, the Chair expressed grave concern that the incident had
occurred.
The Chair continued that the works were carried out by Hampshire County
Council’s contractor as part of the Botley Bypass project and that the
Planning Enforcement Team had already conducted an investigation and
were waiting to hear the outcome of the County Council’s findings.
Fly tipping

5

2
A project team had been established by Eastleigh Borough Council to
tackle fly tipping. The
[...]


6

3
The Chair extended thanks on behalf of the Committee to Councillor
Trace, who would not be standing in the upcoming elections in May.
103.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Local Area Manager
(Agenda Item 6) setting out recommendations for expenditure from the
Committee’s revenue budget and developer contributions.
RESOLVED –
That the Committee approved:
(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)
(8)
(9)

(10)

(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

(15)

£2,130 towards the funding of Friday Night Football sessions at
Botley Recreation Ground;
£2,000 towards the funding of Park Sport 2021;
the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £106,973.00
towards funding the development and delivery of a Business
Support Initiatives Strategy for the local area;
the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £36,121.00
towards improvements at Berrywood Meadows, Hedge End;
the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £182,320.00
towards the masterplan proposals at Itchen Valley Country
Park;
the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £5,888.00
towards the public art project at Boorley Park and Boorley
Gardens;
the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £6,291.00
towards the West End Heritage Trail public art project;
the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £1,800.00 for
a defibrillator at Boorley Park;
the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £13,201.00
towards electric vehicle charging points for Botley Village
Centre;
the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £1,830.00 as
grant funding towards a new youth shelter at Little Hatts
Recreation Ground;
£1,600 for 5 litter bins at Boorley Park from the Committee’s
revenue budget;
the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £9,284.00 for
car park barriers at Boorley Park;
£5,500 from the Committee’s revenue budget as a contribution
towards the Young People’s Wellbeing Service for 2021/22;
£5,985 from the Committee’s revenue budget for 9 flower
towers to be located in Hedge End, West End and Botley
(HEWEB); AND
£1,350 from the Committee’s revenue reserves for 3 wildflower
sites within HEWEB.

7

4
(NOTE: Councillor Gomer declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 and
6a on the agenda as some of the projects he is involved in as a member of
West End Parish Council were mentioned.)

104.

COMMUNITY AND YOUTH GRANTS 2020/21
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Local Area Manager
(Agenda Item 6a) setting out recommendations that grants be allocated to
local organisations operating in the Hedge End, West End and Botley local
area for 2020/2021.
RESOLVED –
That the Committee approved:
(1) the grants as set out in Appendix 1 to the report;
(2) the allocation of £13,210 for additional youth funding; and
(3) £4,000 towards local youth grants to be awarded in 2021/22.
(NOTE: Councillor Gomer declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 and
6a on the agenda as some of the projects he is involved in as a member of
West End Parish Council were mentioned.)

105.

NAMING OF STREET
The Committee considered a report by the Senior Engineering Specialist.
RESOLVED –
The alternative suggested road name of Sika Avenue was accepted
and approved.
(NOTE: Councillor Kyrle declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 on the
agenda as he works for Royal Mail but has no input on road names or their
appropriation.)

106.

PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES
Housing and Development specialists gave a short presentation on
guidelines that had to be taken into account when determining planning
applications; in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken
into account. This was set against the broader policy framework.

107.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 25 HAZEL CLOSE, WEST END,
SOUTHAMPTON, SO30 3JP
The Committee considered the report of the Development Management
Principal Planning Officer (Agenda item 9) concerning an application for a

8

5
single storey rear extension at 25 Hazel Close, West End, Southampton,
SO30 3JP
[...]
osed planting,
landscape response identified need for further information.
Comments regarding management, CEMP, lighting,
drainage, water quality remain.
Third party representation received raising concerns regarding
noise.

RESOLVED That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as set out in the
report, with Condition 6 deleted (amended).

110.

PLANNING APPEALS
The Head of Legal Services reported:(a)

that the following appeals had been lodged:-

Land at Oak Cottage, Winchester Road, Boorley Green
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the
Construction of 31no. dwellings, associated landscaping, amenity areas
and a means of access from Winchester Road following demolition of 1no.
dwelling and associated outbuildings. (F/19/85604)
Land to the south of Maddoxford Lane and west of Westfield, Boorley
Green, Botley, SO32 2DB
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the
construction of 92 dwellings; the creation of new vehicular access with
footways from Maddoxford Lane; provision of informal and formal open
space, together with associated highways, landscape, and earth works
and level c. (F/19/85178)
RESOLVED That the report be noted.
M6625

10

Agenda Item 7
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
Monday, 27 September 2021
ANNUAL REVIEW
Report of the Local Area Manager

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Committee consider and agree the contents of this
report.

Summary
This report highlights the main areas of work undertaken by the Hedge End, West End and
Botley (HEWEB) Local Area Committee in 2020/21.
It also includes a summary of the Chair’s annual review for 2020/21. Due to the COVID-19
pandemic, this review was presented at the Annual Assemblies hosted virtually by Hedge
End Town Council and West End Parish Council. The Botley Parish Council Annual
Assembly was cancelled.
Statutory Powers
Section 1 of the Localism Act 20211

11

Strategic Implications
1.

The Committee’s work contributes to the
[...]
are mainly double yellow lines. We have
also commissioned traffic studies around local schools such as Berrywood and St.
James’.
Work has commenced on proposals to manage the parking issues around the Ageas
Bowl. I have asked officers to liaise with the Committee before any consultation is
commenced.
PLANNING
I have demonstrated that the Committee deals with more than planning applications.
However, it would be remiss of me not to mention that the Committee has approved
applications such as at the old Homebase site off Tollbar Way, the Boundary Lakes’
Clubhouse at the Ageas Bowl and the 30 dwellings off Botley Road in West End.
Equally we have refused significant applications at Sovereign Drive and Precosa
Road for net 104 dwellings and the Land to the south of Maddoxford Lane, west of
Westfield in Boorley Green for 92 dwellings.
CONCLUDING REMARKS
The Committee enables local decisions to be made at a local level. However, we
could not carry out our work without the help of our partners, staff, local
organisations and volunteers. I would also like to thank the Local Area Manager and
Assistant Local Area Manager for the help and support they give to the Chair,
Committee, Town and Parish Councils, local groups, organisations and residents.
We will continue to be ambitious for our local area as our action plan demonstrates
with new projects at Telegraph Woods and land adjacent to Wildern Nature Reserve.

20

With lockdown restrictions being eased and with the roll out of the vaccination
programme, I sincerely hope that 2021 will be a better year for all of us.
Councillor Cynthia Garton – Chair of the Hedge End, West End and Botley LAC
March 2021

21

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
Monday, 27 September 2021
APPOINTMENTS TO REGULATORY PANELS, OTHER GROUPS
AND OUTSIDE BODIES
Report of the Local Area Manager

Recommendation(s)
It is recommended that:
(1)

The nominations for 2021-22 municipal year appointments to regulatory
panels and other groups as set out in paragraph 5 are approved; and

(2)

The proposed nominations for 2021-22 municipal year appointments to
Outside Bodies, as set out in Appendix One are approved.

Summary
Regulatory Panels are formal decision-making panels required to deliver the Council’s
statutory obligations. The other groups comprise those established to share information or
manage local initiatives. Outside bodies are external organisations, including formal or
informal partnerships, to which the Borough Council is a party, which have requested that
the Borough Council appoint an Elected Councillor or a representative to them or to which
the Council expects to make appointments.
Statutory Powers
Local Government Act 2000, Localism Act 2011.

Strategic Implications
1.

This report relates to governance arrangements which underpin all the
Council’s Corporate Plan (2015-2025) objectives.

Introduction
2.

Regulatory Panels are formal decision-making panels required to deliver the
Council’s statutory obligations, such as Licensing. Other groups comprise
those established to share information or to manage local initiatives.

23

3.

4.

Outside bodies are external organisations and partnerships which have
requested that the Borough Council appoint an Elected Councillor or a
representative to them. Participation in outside bodies:
(i)

Contributes to the Borough Council’s strategic functions,
priorities or community leadership roles;

(ii)

Supports partnership and joint working; and

(iii)

Enables Councillors to gain and share knowledge and expertise.

All Councillors are eligible to be appointed as representatives of the Borough
Council on these groups. Councillors and staff appointed must respond to all
reasonable requests for information about the work of the outside body and
their participation in it. Councillors must consider the implications and
responsibilities of being involved with outside bodies.

Proposal
5.

This Committee is
[...]
ndance at public consultations.

Name and address of
contact for organisation:

Kitty Budden
Local Area Manager

Eastleigh Borough Council

Normal amount of
notice given of
meeting(s):
One month

Agenda Item 9
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
Monday, 27 September 2021
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR VARIOUS ROADS, HEDGE
END, WEST END AND BOTLEY
Report of the Technical Services Manager

Recommendation(s)
It is recommended that
(1)

Waiting and loading restrictions are introduced as advertised on the following
roads:
A334 Broad Oak/Botley High Street, Barrowfields Close, Chalk Hill, Monarch
Way (outside No 120), Moorgreen Road, Wellstead Way;

(2)

“No stopping on entrance markings” restrictions are introduced as advertised
on Maunsell Way, Pomeroy Crescent, Wellstead Way;

(3)

The proposed waiting restrictions in Monarch Way (spur serving Nos 16 – 21)
are withdrawn;

(4)

A decision on the proposed waiting restrictions in Upper Northam Road and
Yew Tree Close is deferred until a review of waiting restrictions in the
surrounding area is carried out;

(5)

The principle order is amended to expedite the implementation and removal
of disabled persons parking places in the Hedge End, West End and Botley
area.

(6)

The proposed witing restrictions on Maunsell Way are withdrawn from this
traffic order and are subject to consultation via an Experimental Traffic
Regulation Order.

Summary
A proposal to introduce waiting and parking restrictions in various roads in the Hedge End,
West End and Botley (HEWEB) Local Area was advertised on 16 April 2021.
Representations were received both in support of and objection to the restrictions. This
report summarises the comments received and recommends how to proceed.

33

Statutory Powers
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; Traffic Management Act 2004.
Legal Agreements
Agency Agreement between Hampshire County Council and Eastleigh Borough Council
dated 10 September 2019

Strategic Implications
1.

This report helps to d
[...]
. Five residents
object to the proposals and two are in
support.

Since extensive waiting restrictions
were introduced on Upper Northam
Road last year, more vehicles have
been parked in Yew Tree
Close/Upper Northam Road service
road. Both these roads are narrow;
Yew Tree Close in particular is
insufficiently wide to allow a vehicle to
park fully on the carriageway without
obstructing the passage of other
vehicles. Vehicles that park in both of
these roads are usually partly on the
footway.

The objections are from residents on
the basis that they or their visitors
(including frail elderly people) rely on
being able to park on the road, and
alternative kerbside parking is too far
away.
The nearest alternative unrestricted
kerbside parking is in Wheatsheaf
Court; an influx of parked cars here
could cause unnecessary tensions
between neighbours.
A solution to the problem could be to
widen the carriageway of Upper
Northam Road service road (by
reducing the width of the island) and
close the narrow north-eastern
access into the service road
One of the residents, although largely
in support of the proposed restrictions
wishes to keep one parking space
outside 1 Yew Tree Close, as this is
useful for visitors.

13.

38

Any works to widen the carriageway
or close one end of Upper Northam
Road service road would be outside
the scope of this report.
Given the objections from residents
who would be disadvantaged if the
proposed restrictions were
introduced, it is recommended that a
decision is deferred and a review of
waiting restrictions in the surrounding
area is carried out. It should be noted
that the current proposals will expire
on 15 April 2023.

Disabled Persons’ Parking bays (various roads)

Eastleigh Borough Council

Comment

Engineer’s response

Nine comments were received
objecting to the imposition of up to 6
Disabled Persons Parking bays on
their roads.

There are no current proposals within
this scheme to install any new
Disabled Persons’ Parking Bays
(DPBs). The proposal in question is
to amend the existing TRO in such a
was so as to enable the Council to
install up to six DPBs in a road, as
required for disabled residents,
without having to go through a TRO
process each time. This would make
the process of installing and removing
DPBs much quicker and more flexible
than at present. Residents directly
affected by proposed DPBs would still
be consulted. It is recommended that
the committee approves this proposal
as advertised.

14.

No representations were received in respect of proposed restrictions on
Wellstead Way and Pomeroy Crescent. It is therefore recommended that the
committee approves these proposals.

15.

The proposal to introduce waiting restrictions on Maunsell Way attracted four
objections, three from local residents and one from Hampshire Constabulary.
The proposal has been withdrawn from the Order under consideration (The
Borough of Eastleigh (Hedge End, West End and Botley)(Amendment No 13)
Order) This restriction will now be considered via an experimental TRO and
objections received will be considered via that statutory consultation.

Financial Implications
16.

The costs of the TRO and associated road markings are funded from the core
TRO Programme budget as part of the “Various roads” allocations, at a cost of
approximately £4000.

Risk Assessment
17.

If the proposals are not implemented, it is likely that the issues associated
with obstructive parking would continue. This also applies to Upper Northam
Road service road and Yew Tree Close, but given the nature of the
objections, it is recommended that a review of waiting restrictions in the
vicinity is undertaken before a decision is made on whether to implement the
restrictions.

18.

If the proposals relating to DPBs are not implemented, the implementation of
DPBs will not be as efficient as possible.

Eastleigh Borough Council

39

Equality and Diversity Implications
19.

The Equality Act is relevant to the decision and an Equality Impact
Assessment
[...]
trictions as advertised, with the exception of the proposed waiting
restrictions in the spur serving Nos 16-29 Monarch Way which it is
recommended are withdrawn; and Upper Northam Road and Yew Tree Close
Eastleigh Borough Council

which it is recommended are deferred; and Maunsell Way, where the
restrictions are being considered as an Experimental Order.
BARBARA THOMAS
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ENGINEER
Date:
Contact Officer:
Tel No:
e-mail:
Appendices Attached:

18 May 2021
Barbara Thomas
023 80688231
barbara.thomas@eastleigh.gov.uk
3

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D
The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.
None

Eastleigh Borough Council

41

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 September 2021  (7:00 pm – 7:37 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Asman, Allingham, Corben, Gomer, 
House, Jurd, Kyrle, Pretty, Tennent and Bearder 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kinloch 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

112. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

113. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

114. CHAIR'S REPORT 
 
Face-to-Face Committee Meeting 
This was the first face-to-face Local Area Committee for 18 months. The 
Chair thanked everyone who was involved in enabling the meetings to 
continue virtually during the height of the pandemic, and subsequently the 
return back to face-to-face meetings.  
 
Boorley Park Play Area and MUGA 
In July, the Chair was pleased to officially open the new children’s play 
area and Multi Use Games Area in Boorley Park. This has been well 
received by the local children and parents. More recently, with the 
relaxation of the Covid restrictions, a bench has been installed in the play 
area for parents to use. 
 
Hatch Farm Working Group 
Hatch Farm Working Group continues to work together to deliver 
improvements to the Barnsland Recreation Ground and a Wheeled Sports 
Area on the Hatch Farm public open space.  A consultation exercise was 



2 
 

carried out at the West End Youthouse Community Games and Fearless 
have now been appointed as the provider for the Wheeled Sports Area. 
They will work with users of the facility and the working group to develop 
and deliver a fantastic new space for the community. 
 
Berrywood Fields 
Earlier this summer, work commenced on the delivery of more community 
facilities in the form of grass playing pitches and public open space at 
Berrywood Fields. These football pitches, together with the Artificial Turf 
Pitch on the Deer Park School site, are being funded by Developers 
Contributions allocated by the Committee, and will provide a facility for the 
community and local clubs for team sports.   
 
Deer Park Secondary School 
Travelling along Woodhouse Lane, the new Deer Park Secondary School 
can be clearly seen and is the first brand new secondary school to be 
delivered in Hampshire for 30 years.  The new complex is being further 
enhanced by the extension to the Sports Hall and the installation of the 
Artificial Turf Pitch.  The new school year has begun successfully and 
pupils were thriving in their new environment.   
 
Chalcroft Way Link Road 
As work continues on Woodhouse Lane to deliver the road improvements 
to enable access to Deer Park school and the future housing development, 
and deliver the Botley Bypass, a section of the new road infrastructure for 
the new community at Horton Heath has recently opened.  The new 
Chalcroft Way link road connects Bubb Lane with Burnetts Lane and while 
it currently only provides access to Chalcroft Business Park, this was a 
significant step forward in delivering the infrastructure for the One Horton 
Heath development. 
 
Hedge End Station Car Park 
The project to install the new height barrier at the Hedge End Station car 
park was almost complete with the legal notices confirming the height 
restriction having been put up last week. 
 
Living Well Partnership Merger 
Residents in the Hedge End and Botley area will have been aware of the 
recent consultation carried out by the NHS Hampshire, Southampton and 
Isle of Wight Clinical Commissioning Group. This followed a proposal from 
the Living Well Partnership who provide GP services at St Luke’s and 
Botley surgeries, to merge the practice with their Southampton practice 
into one NHS contract.  While the CCG have now approved the 
application, the Local Area Committee were continuing to engage with the 
CCG to ensure residents views were represented. 
 
Community Grants 
The local Community and Youth Grants scheme was due to open this 
week, providing an opportunity for charities and not for profit organisations 
in Hedge End, West End and Botley to apply to the Local Area Committee 



3 
 

for grants for up to £500 towards one off projects, equipment and 
individual events.  The grant scheme will run for seven weeks and all 
applications will be considered by the Local Area Committee in January. 
 
Eastleigh Unwrapped 
An exciting new arts event for Hedge End took place at Greta Park this 
month, supported by the Committee, with Eastleigh Unwrapped coming 
out of Eastleigh town centre for the first time.  
 
The Berry Theatre 
The Berry Theatre was opening its doors again with tickets on sale for 
some live performances this autumn, to provide much needed fun and 
excitement following the challenges of the last year.  
 
Itchen Valley Country Park 
In July the Council approved funding for a range of infrastructure 
improvements at Itchen Valley Country Park, supported by Developers 
Contributions from this Committee. The project will see the provision of a 
new community building to replace the Kingfisher Barn, a central events 
and welcoming space at Highwood Barn, upgraded play equipment and 
better parking, amongst other things. The park was currently hosting a 
British Wildlife Photography exhibition at the Woodland Café which runs 
until Friday 1 November. 
 

115. LOCAL AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
Shamblehurst Lane pedestrian crossing 
The completion of this project had been delayed due to the need for works 
to be undertaken by the utility company.  This work has now been 
scheduled for October and should be completed this year. 
 
Partnership Working 
Following further flooding incidences, the multi-agency flood resilience 
partnership is re-convening to look at the affected properties in Hedge 
End, West End and Botley and develop an action plan to seek to manage 
the flooding. The first meeting to look at the impact on Botley was taking 
place this week. 
 
Midlands Estate 
In response to feedback from residents, the planter installed as part of the 
original works had been removed and an additional parking space created.  
The final element of this scheme involved tree planting which was to take 
place this planting season. 
 
Boorley Park buildings 
Negotiations have continued with the developers at Boorley Park to 
address the snagging issues at the community buildings.  Agreement has 
now been reached regarding the works required to ensure the buildings 
were fit for purpose and confirmation of the timescale for these works to be 
carried out is awaited. 



4 
 

 
Wildern Traffic Study 
The Wildern Traffic Study to look at the impact of school parking in the 
locality commenced at the beginning of September and will run until 
January. The results of the study and the recommendations coming from it 
will be presented to the Committee for consideration. 
 
Ageas Bowl Liaison Panel 
The date for the Ageas Bowl Liaison Panel was currently being arranged 
and will be published as soon as possible. The meeting provides the 
opportunity for local residents to attend and participate in discussions 
related to events at the Ageas Bowl, particularly around the impact on 
parking for local residents.  This meeting was cancelled last year due to 
the Covid pandemic. 
 
Park Sport 
The Committee provided funding for the Summer Park Sport programme 
this year, which happily made a return to live events this year together with 
a mystery trail for families via an app.   
 
Community Investment Programme 
The annual review of projects within the Committee’s Community 
Investment Programme has commenced. The Local Area Manager had 
met with the clerks of Hedge End Town Council and Botley Parish Council 
and was meeting with the clerk of West End Parish Council. These 
meetings are held to discuss local priorities and to ensure that any funding 
was used effectively. 
 

116. ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
Item 7) which highlighted the main areas of work undertaken by the Hedge 
End, West End and Botley Local Area Committee in 2020/21. It also 
included a summary of the Chair’s annual review for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee considered and agreed the contents of the 
report.  
 

117. APPOINTMENTS TO REGULATORY PANELS, OTHER GROUPS AND 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
Item 8) concerning appointments to regulatory panels and outside bodies. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee approved: 
 



5 
 

(1) The nominations for 2021-22 municipal year appointments to 
regulatory panels and other groups as set out in paragraph 5; 
and 

(2) The proposed nominations for 2021-22 municipal year 
appointments to Outside Bodies, as set out in Appendix. 

 
118. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR VARIOUS ROADS. HEDGE END, 

WEST END AND BOTLEY 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Traffic Management Engineer 
(Agenda item 9) which detailed representations received in response to 
proposed waiting restrictions on various roads. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That waiting and loading restrictions are introduced as 

advertised on the following roads: 

A334 Broad Oak/Botley High Street, Barrowfields Close, Chalk 
Hill, Monarch Way (outside No 120), Moorgreen Road, 
Wellstead Way; 
 

(2) “No stopping on entrance markings” restrictions are 
introduced as advertised on Maunsell Way, Pomeroy Crescent, 
Wellstead Way; 

(3) The proposed waiting restrictions in Monarch Way (spur 
serving Nos 16 – 21) are withdrawn; 

(4) A decision on the proposed waiting restrictions in Upper 
Northam Road and Yew Tree Close is deferred until a review of 
waiting restrictions in the surrounding area is carried out; 

(5) The principle order is amended to expedite the implementation 
and removal of disabled persons parking places in the Hedge 
End, West End and Botley area.  

(6) The proposed waiting restrictions on Maunsell Way are 
withdrawn from this traffic order and are subject to 
consultation via an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
[NOTE: (a) One local resident spoke in objection to the proposed 
waiting restrictions on Monarch Way citing concerns of being unable 
to park outside of their house. (b) It was confirmed that a review of 
Yew Tree Close was to be carried out within six months.] 
 

119. STREET NAMING REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Highways Engineer. (Agenda 
Item 9a) 



6 
 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the name ‘Deer Park Avenue’ for a new road near Woodside 
Lane was accepted. 
 

120. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Legal Services Manager reported:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals had been lodged:- 
 

11 Eden Road, West End, Southampton. SO18 3QW  
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for 1 
no. Beech (T1) – fell. 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
Lechlade Cottage, Botley Road, Fair Oak. SO50 7AP 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission 
for the erection of a detached annexe. 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
Land adjacent to 38 Oak Vale, West End, Southampton. SO30 3SF 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant permission for 1 no. 
Oak (T1) to remove overhang back to boundary/ 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
Land to the South of Brigadier Gerard Public House, Botley Road, 
Horton Heath. SO50 7DQ 
 
Appeal against enforcement notice. Without planning permission, 
engineering works, namely unauthorised excavation works, 
resulting from unauthorised tree works on trees covered by 
Woodland Tree Preservation Order 839, the importation of waste on 
to the site to aid the burning of the waste, removal of hedgerows 
creating an access on to the highway from the land. 
 
12 Telegraph Road, West End, Southampton, SO30 3EJ 
 
Appeal against Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for a 
Loft conversion with a side facing dormer and raising of roof by 
1200mm.  
 
This was a delegated decision. 

 
(b) that the following appeals had been dismissed:- 
 



7 
 

Land to the south of Maddoxford Lane and west of Westfield, 
Boorley Green, Botley, SO32 2DB 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission 
for the construction of 92 dwellings; the creation of new vehicular 
access with footways from Maddoxford Lane; provision of informal 
and formal open space, together with associated highways, 
landscape, and earth works and level changes, foul and surface 
water drainage facilities, utilities provision and other associated and 
necessary infrastructure.  

 
This was a Local Area Committee decision. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
M6805 
 


